*

HIGHLEAD

GC24698-1L/-1R

Super Post-Bed Compound-feed Lockstitch
Industrial Sewing Machine

Instruction Manual
Parts Catalog

SHANGHAI BIAOZHUN HAILING SEWING MACHINERY CO., LTD



--- CONTENTS ---

Instruction Manual

5 Preparstion for oPeratlon . ... ... comeinumare s vsseess s ensese s i s aae ey e s e 1
1 Safefy procattiong « oooivi awailss suvaiine valiesssviaeavseions o ainsine sy sasonsessss oy e 1
2 Précantions Before sTarting ODETATION: . s xius v siwimin e sisunnieiare eiweims/eima s o o owsyos o o s mb s 6.6 s 5 555753 1
3. Precautions foroperating conBIONS & .« oo svosasvinain ininesionsassomsosss s e nsnssas mees 1
O ORTHODEOI B oo sis i s ous s W6 0 0 o o 8 06 0080 80 T s 2
S Coballonlll s suimie i s o A S S T e R A e e s 2
2 LODTICAMON (ZY vuvsnswivmnranss sw oo st s asios o aaa oo arese s s mmss A A4 L R S R W00 2
3, Oilingcondition ......c.vovveervnarres S R SRR S R S AR R AT RS SRR S 2
& COMtODE ONOPEFHION = v 5:55evmiemn ws wmios i 395w 55 51888055051 003N 50659 R ) ST 2
L0 1) R SR SRS L SRS Y I G W b A I S PO R SR 2
Vo TRRNIAEOR OFDERAVEE .. ovimisic wommnomamnnnsnms arasieass aisIoss m0sa ol o SR B8 0 A TR RS 2
2. Winding of bobbin thread ...........oiuiniiiiii e 3
B Selectipvofteead oo s T R e R S R e s B
& ThCAdng OTRESAIEERIBERIS ¢ msonucerswmmonnm i o o s M R AT R e e 3
5, Adjustment of stitch length and reverse sewing ..., 3
6+ Balance of thread tengion . vvivivinmsnias sasiha s miie fad iR s e R e ieal R 3
7. Needle thread tension ................. T R R R R B A BV A S 4
8. Adjustment of presser fOOt Pressure ............c.ouiiiiiiii i 4
9, Timing between rotating hook motion and needle motion . .............coooviieiniiinann.. 4
10, Adpistiétcol feed dogBEIEHE .o v spmnmmes neveme s s E R R TR 4
'l 1. Relationship between rotating hook motion and take-up lever motion ..................... 5
12, Relationship between needle motion and feed dogmotion ............... ... .. ... 5
18y GBI CITCR BBAE. s siammnserseiossos oy e e 8850 S AR R SR RS 8% 6
14, Upper feed adjustment ............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieieriiininan.. e 6
15, Outside presser foot and inside presser vertical stroke adjustment ........................ 6
16 RDOSEITMIIE < comemioo s wmmscasmmanimsmmies sR e s RR 8 S A S T RS T R 7
16, Installation of Belt COVEr .. ...t e e e 7
Parts Catalog

Ay ARM BED AND FTS ACCESSORIBS - . o amvs v wesa e 0 8 evae s s vt 8

B. THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM ... covomevsruscnososenesosesinnessessssss 10



C. ARM SHAFTMECHANISM. .. ccvinniiiaisasssssssennmrsersssrsonetorssaseonsssnsossass 12
D. UPPER SHAFT & PRESSER FOOTMECHANISM .........coiiiiniiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiinn 14

E. TAKE-UP THREAD AND ARM SHAFTMECHANISM .......coviimmniiiiniiiiiiiiinn, 17
F. STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM .. .utiiiiiitiiiiiiiiainaennnrranoasnassannnnnsns 20
G. LOWER SHAFT & FEED ROCK SHAFTMECHANISM .......coiviiniiiniiiiiiiiiienns 22
H.. FEED BARMECHANISM  .iviaaiovaivsaaieninsesiissmeeessniaeseiems i s 25
I« HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM 1 viaevmsmmmsissanims s amsmsmss sy s e s smsmmss e 27
J» OILLUBRICATION MEBCHANISM i .civinuinisisies via v sivonv e sasiie dosevidvasivisseiess 29

T KOTEBEORIES  uwrirsriors o000 s e e o8 00056 3 50000004508 000 00 o O M e 9



B Preparation for operation:

1. Safety precautions:

1) When turning the power on, keep your hands and fingers away from the area around/under the needle

and the area around the pulley.
2) Power must be turned off when the machine is not in use, or when the operator leaves the seat.
3) Power must be turned off when tilting the machine head, installing or removing the “V” belt, adjusting

the machine, or when replacing.

4) Avoid placing fingers, hairs, bars etc. near the pulley, “V” belt, bobbin winder pulley, or motor when
the machine is in operation.

5) Do not insert fingers into the thread take-up cover, under/around the needle, or pulley when the
machine is in operation,

6) Ifabelt cover, finger guard, eye guard are installed, do not operate the machine without

these safety devices,

2. Precautions before starting operation:

1) Never operate the machine before filling the machine’s oil pan.

2) When a new sewing machine is first turned on, verify the rotational direction of the pulley with the
puwer on.

3)  Verify the voltage and phase (single or three) with those given on the machine nameplate.

3. Precautions for operating conditions:

1) Avoid using the machine at abnormally high temperatures (35°C or higher) or low temperatures (5°C
or lower) .
2) Avoid using the machire in dusty conditions.

Overall view of assembled sewing machine

m.. Balance wheel

V Type belt

Power push button

" Motor




B Cautions on use

1. Qiling (1) (Fig.1)

Filling the oil reservoir with oil up to “H” mark. Oil level should be
periodically checked. If oil; level is found below “L”; level replenish oil to
“H” level.

Use white spindle oil.

2.0iling (2) (Fig.2. Fig.3)

When a new sewing machine is used for the first time, or sewing
machine left out of use for considerably long time is used again,
replenish a suitable amount of oil to the portions indicated by arrow
in the below figure.

3. Oiling condition (Fig.3)

See dripping of oil through the oil sight hole to check oiling
condition during operation.

4. Cautions on operation

1) When the power is turned on or off, keep foot away from
the pedal.

2) It should be noted that the brake might not work when the
power is interrupted or power failure occurs during sewing machine
ogeration.

3) Since dust in the control box might cause malfunction or
control troubles, be sure to keep the control box cover closc during

operation.

4) Do not apply a Multimeter to the control circuit for checking;
Otherwise voltage of Multimeter might damage semiconductor components in the circuit.

B Operation

1. Installation of needles (Fig.4)

Note: Before installing the needles, be sure to turn off the power.

A A
-
-GC24688-1 | Even winding wih
L smount 45 of
% GC24698-1 wg el
4 - 5
















1) Loosen the special bolt.
2) The vertical strokes of the presser feet become maximum when the crank rod is moved upward and
set.
3) The vertical strokes become mininum when the nut is moved downward and set.
4)  After the adjustment, fully tighten the special bolt.
The vertical strokes of the presser feet can be adjusted within a range from 6mm to 2mm.

16. Adjustment

Screwing the pin that connects the link of back sewing with the crank of back sewing (down) can adjust
the tolerance of between the stitches. Screwing the pin in clockwise can increase the stitch of forward sewing;
otherwise, the stitch of back sewing will be increased.

17. Installation of Belt cover:

1) Fixed 1 to the arm with screws
2) Fixed 3 to 1 with screws
3) Fixed 4 to 3 and arm with screws

N

(2)
3




A.ARM BED AND ITS ACCESSORIES

1 2 3 4 (2) 5 6 7 (2 8 9 10




A.ARM BED AND ITS ACCESSORIES

Fig

Part No

Description

Remarks

AUl
A0
A03
AD4
ADS
A06
A07
AlS
Al9
Al0
All
Al2
Al3
Ald
AlS
Alb
Al7
AlY
AlY
A20
A2l
A22
A23

HA200B2090 [ Rubber plug
HAZ00B2170 |Screw

H4716B8001
H4717B3001
H4715B8001
H4718B8001

Qil guide plate
Thread take-up cover
Rubber plug

Arm side cover (left)

H2000B2010 |Rubber plug

H4719B8001

Arm side cover (right)

HA700B2060 |Screw
H2400B2100 | Thread guide
HA307B0673 |Rubber plug

H7117B8001

Arm side cover

H2000MO0080 |Cap
H3200B2100 |Screw
[13212B0066 | Thread guide
H3000D2160 | Screw

H4727B8001
H47268B8001
H2400B2080

Face plate
Thread guide

Screw

H2400B2070 |Thread guide

H4730B8001

Guide mounting plate

H2400B2060 |Spacer
H3200B2060 |Oil guide plate

w | GC24698-1L

-8

— Pl e e e e e

_— e o b 3 e

— e g P = e

o e e B e o e e R — = o= = = = = = & o] GC24698-1R

11/64 (40) =9

11/64 (40) x8

9/64 (40) x6.5

0/64 (40) x4.5

3/16 (28) x12.1




B. THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM

38 37 36 35 34 33 32 31 30

—= e



B.THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM

Fig.
No.

Part No.

Description

Remarks

BO1
Bo2
BO3
BO4
BOS
BO6
BO7
BO8
BO9
BI10O
Bll
B12
B13
B14
B15
B16
B17
B1%
B19
B20
B21

B22
B23
B24
B23
B26
B27
B28
B29
B30
B2l

B32
B33
B34
B3s
B36
B37
B33
B39

H2504C6510
H3221B3142
H3221B6812
H4705C8001
H4706C8001
HA7311C306
H4707C8001
HOU7013050
H3221B6820
HA300C2030
H3221BG6R10
H4708C8001
H4709C8001
H3221B0683
HA112B06Y3
H3121B06E4
IAT1010671
Hi1221B0O6E2
H3306B00661
HA106B0676
HA310B0O702
H4710C8001
HAT15B7010
HA310B0701
HA310BOT0S
H3221B6817
H3221B0686
H32481B721
H32481B621
H32481BE21
H4713C3001
H32481BD21
H4804C3001
H4805C8001
H3230K0751
H3221B6817
H4769E800]
H3200B2100
H3221B6%19

Screw

Tension releasing plate
Tension releasing spring
Screw

Lever

Screw

Mounting plate
E-type ring

Mounting plate

Screw

Nut

Spring

Push button

Thread tension stud
Thread tension disc
Spring

Thumb nut

Pin

Thread guide

Screw

Tension releasing disc
Spring

Thumb nut revolution stopper
Thumb nut

Thread tension disc
Pin

Thread tension stud
Thumb nut

Take-up spring guide
Plate complete
Thread take-up spring
Plate complete
Thread tension stud
Thread tension stud
Screw

Pin

Pin

Screw

Stopper

~ | GC24698-1L

N T T T T

. T T % T o

R e

g

T T

9/64 (40) *3

9/64 (40) x7

GB/T896 5

11/64 (40) =8

11/64 (40) x14

0/64 (40) x6

1/4 (40) =23

9/64 (40) =2.9
1/4 (40) x14.5
11/64 (403 x10

9/64 (40) x6.5




C. ARM SHAFT MECHANISM

4 5 6 7 g 8 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

(10) 31 30 29 28 27 26




C.ARM SHAFT MECHANISM

Fig.
No.

Part No.

Description

GC24698-1R

Remarks

o2
Co3
Co4
a5
coe
co7
CO8
cog
Cl10
Cl1

Ccil2
Cl13
C14
C15
Cle
17
Ci8
C19
C20
c

c22
Cc23
C24
C25
C26
c27
C28
29
C30
31

HA307C0662
H4706D8001
HA105D0662
HA100C2060
HA100C2070
H4708D8001
H32111B104
H32111B204
H4709D8001
H3205C0661
HA113F0684
H3205C1021
HA100F2130
H3205J0662
H3205J0661
HA110D0672
H4100C2040
H7104D8001
HA104F0654
H4713D8001
H4714D8001
H4716D8001
HOO7013025
H4717D8001
H4718DR001
H4719D8001
H4715D8001
H4720D8001
H4721D8001
H4722D8001
H4723D8001

Set screw
Crank

Set screw
Screw
Screw

Sel screw
Felt

Arm shaft bushing (left)
Arm shaft
Spring flange
Screw
Pulley
Screw
Bearing
Collar
Screw
Pulley

Cog belt
Screw
Link

Pin

Spring
E-type ring
Link

Pin

Link

Pin
Bushing
Screw
Pulley

Screw

- = = = =] GC24698-1L

— o o P = e e e L L e e = e

B o e e e et A e e e e e

H.—.—__aun.-.—tqh.-.-.-—wun—.—-—-t.—;—-._-_-._.

[ I e e

1/4 (40) x6
1/4 (40) =4
9/32 (28) x13

9/32 (28) x14
1/4(24)x13

15/64 (28) x8.5

15/64 (28) x14.5

15/64 (28) x12

15/64 (28)

=

10

GB/T896 2.5

15/64(28)x10.5

15/64(28)x4.5




D. UPPER SHAFT & PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

123 4 (25 6 78 910 1112 13 14

47 48 49 50 51 (32)

36 35 34 33 32 31

&,




D.UPPER SHAFT & PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Fig.
No.

Part No.

Description

GC24698-1R

Remarks

1243

H4705E8001
H4707E8001
H003055060
H4706E8001
H4709E8001
H31135F0671
H2013J0065
H2014J0066
H200032100
H4713E8001
H20111C106
HO007009250
H4714E8001
HA307C0662
H4732E8001
H4739E8001
H4734E7101
H7104E8001
H4741E8001
H4742E8001
H3100G2170
H4730E8001
H4729ER001
H4727ER001
H4728ER001
H3100G2130
H4726E8001
H4725E8001
HAT11G06E3
H4723E8001
H4754E8001
H4744E8001
H3200E2020
H4746E8001
H4768E8001
H240410034
H4748ER8001
H4767ERDO1
H4752E8001
H4749E8001
H4T15ER00]
H2004J0653
H4717ER001

Feed lifting rock shaft
Bushing

Nut

Sel screw
Crank

Screw

Washer
Connecting rod
Screw

il wick
Holder

C-type ring
Eccentric
Screw

Screw

Snap pin

Knee lifter lifting lever
Operation rod
Collar

Screw

Serew

Lever spring
Screw

Twist spring
Knee lifting lever
Screw

Nut

Screw

Screw

Guide

Presser bar
Bushing

Screw

Spring bracket
Thread releasing plate
Screw

Lift lever
Spring

Bracket

Screw

Bell crank

Screw

Roller

_ e o N e e e e e e o N o= N | GC24698-1L

e R e e e R e e ek e e e el ek e

—_— e e = e e e

S o T e S S S T = I S R

— e e e e D e e

(M6x0.75)
1/4 (24)x7

1/4 (28) x16

GB/T894.1 25

1/4 (40) x6
1/4 (24) x14

11/64 (40) x5.5
1/4 (24) <17

15/64 (28) x79

1/4 (24) =7

1/4 (24) x19
11/64(40)x12

1/8(44)x9

9/64 (40) =8.5

11/64 (40) x8.5

3/16 (28) x10




D.UPPER SHAFT & PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Fig.
No.

Part No.

Description

Remarks

D45
Dd6
D47
D48
D49
D50
D51
D52
D52
D53

H4718E8001
H2004J0662
H4719E8001
HAI00E2150
H4722E8001
H4721E8001
H4753E8001
H4708D8001
H7105E8001
H7905E8001
HE20418001

Screw

Screw

Link

Screw

Washer

Bell crank guide
Screw

Set screw
Lifting presser
Lifting presser

Finger gusrd

- = = = = =] GC24698-1L

o= = to o — = —|GC24698-1R

11/64(32)x6
1/4(40)x5

11/64 (40) x10

11/64 (40) x17.5
1/4(24)x13




E. TAKE-UP THREAD AND ARM SHAFT MECHANISM

7 89 10 1112 13

34 35 36

37 38 39 40

41




E.TAKE-UP THREAD AND ARM SHAFT MECHANISM

Fig.
No.

Part No.

Description

GC24698-1L

Remarks

E02
E03
EO04
EO5
E06
E07
EO08
E09
E10
Ell
El2
El3
El4
E15
El6
E17
Elg
E19
E20
E21
E22
E23
E24
E25
E26
E27
E28
E29
E30
E31
E32
E33
E34
E35
E36
E37
E38
E39
E40
E41
E42
E43

H24211DNOS
H4706F8001
H4707F8001
HA100C2020
H24211DNO35
H24211DMO05
H4712F38001
H2405D1112
HA110D0672
H24211D405
H24211D305
H2405D0662
H4716F8001
H4717F8001
H4719F8001
H32111D304
H4721FR001
H3204D6513
H4722F8001
H32111D604
H4806F8001
H4725F8001
H3400C2020
H320012030
H3400C2010
H4726F8001
H4753E8001
H4728F8001
H4729F8001
H4730F8001
H3410C301P
H3406C0671
H3406C0672
H4734F8001
H3204B0652
H602040240
H4736F8001
H7107F8001
H2012N0652
H7108F8001
H32311D406
H7104F8001
H7105F8001

Qil wick

Needle bar guide bracket stud
Screw

Set screw

Oil wick

Thread take-up lever support stud
Thread take-up lever

Thread take-up slide brock
Screw

Qil wick

Plug

Needle bar crank pin

Qil wick

Needle bar connecting link
Needle bar rock frame

Screw

Washer

Felt

Needle bar connecting stud
Screw

Needle bar

Vibrating presser bar

Bolt

Washer

Needle bar guide

Vibrating presser bar link
Screw

Vibrating presser bar guide
Spring

Vibrating presser spring guide
Square block

Screw

Needle bar vibrating crank(lefl)
Washer

Bushing

Taper pin

Needle bar vibrating shalt
Nut

Screw

Screw

0il wick

Needle bar vibrating crank(right)

Connecting link

B T S S T T

e o I

S -

—

- = = = = —|GC24698-1R

T S S

..._.—.—_——.—N—.—rr—-—-——la—-un—-

5/16 (28) x10.4
15/64 (28) x10

15/64 (28) x12

3/32 (56) x4

9/64 (40) x8.5

11/64 (40) x17.5

15/64(28)% 10

GB/T117 4x24

1/4 (24) x16
5/16 (24) =5




E.TAKE-UP THREAD AND ARM SHAFT MECHANISM

= | &
] L]
Fig. o 60 0%
g Part No. Description ) ) Remarks
No. a8 | S
O Q
o Qo
E44 | H3129F0693 |Thread guide 1 1
E45 | HA100C2170 |Screw 1 1 |1/8 (44) x4.5
Ed6 | H3129F0691 |Screw 1 1 |3/32 (56) %25
E47 | H7106F8001 |Vibrating presser foot 1 1
E48 | HATO0F2100 |Screw 1 1 |11/64 (40) x7




F.STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM

262524 23 2 A 2019




F.STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM

Fig.
No.

Part No.

Description

GC24698-1L

GC24698-1R

Remarks

FO1
F02
F0O3
Fo4
FO5
Fo6
FO7
FO8
FO9
F10
F11
Fi12
F13
Fl4
F15
Fle
F17
F18
F19
F20
F21
F22
F23
F24
F25
F26
27
F28
F29
F30
31
F32
F33
Fi4
F35
F36
F37

H4706GB001
HA113F0684
H3200F2020
H7104G8001
HA100G2070
H4709G8001
H3207F0671
HABO0F2020
HA100F2110
HA113F0684
H4711G8001
H3207F0672
H4710G8001
H7105G8001
H3200F2050
HA300C2030
H3200F2110
HA100F2080
HAT720F0686
HAT720F00685
H7107GR001
HAT7421F120
HAT20F0683
HAT20F0G87
HAT09F0671
HAT09F0674
H3206F0662
H415050060
H7109G8001
H428050200
H4716G800]
HA3411D308
H4719G8001
H4720GR001
H4721GR001
H4722G8001
H4723GR001

Feed regulator
Screw

Screw

Link

Eccentric shaft
Reverse stitch shaft
Reverse stitch crank
Screw

Washer

Screw

Feed reversing lever
Screw

Spring

Spring hook
Bracket for spring
Screw

Spring

Stopper pin

Screw

Bushing

Stitch length indicating plate
Dial

Stopper pin releasing
Spring

Screw bar

O-ring

Pin

Screw

Reverse stiteh shafl crank
Screw

Coolar

Screw

Felt

Reverse bar

Felt

Square block

Guide plate

— e e e U b e s b b B e e et e bt B et b e

[ T T T = B = L

I S T T S T Sy X e T e = S X

[ S R

I I

15/64 (28)

15/64 (28)

11/64 (40)

11/64 (40)

3/16(28)x18

M5x6

M5x20

15/64(28)x7

8.5

>

ol

8




G. LOWER SHAFT & FEED ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

54 53 52 48 49 47 46 (37) 393837 36 21 25

51 50 43 42 4544 (41) (30) (33)(32) 4140 35 34 33 32 31 30




G.LOWER SHAFT & FEED ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

Fig.
No.

Part No.

Description

GC24698-1L

Remarks

GO1

H4706HE001
H4707HRO01
H7107H8001
H4710H8001
H3205H0654
H4712H8001
H4713H8001
HO07013050
H4714H8001
H4715HR001
H2405D0664
H4717H8001
H4718HR001
H4719H8001
H007009260
H4720H8001
H4721HR001
H4722H7101
H3904B0656
H472TH3001
HAT311C306
H4728H8001
H4729H3001
HO03055060
H7105H8001
H2012N0652
HA100G2120
H4708D8001
HA108G0661
HAT05DO662
H2012ZN0652
H4736HR001
H4737H8001
HOO7013050
H4738H8001
H4739H8001
H3204G0651
H4740HS8001
H3204G0031
H3200G2030
HA104G1012
H3205G1032
H32243G205

Lower shafl bushing(left)
Oil wick

Lower shaft

Feed lifting cam

Set screw

Lower shaft bushing(right)
Oil wick

Stop ring

Spring

Push button

Screw

Feed eccentric

Feed connecting rod
Needle bearing

C-type stop ring

Oil wick

Shafl

Lower shaft bushing complete(middle)
Ball bearing

Bearing holder

Screw

Washer

Screw

Nut

Feed connection crank (right)
Screw

Feed rock shaft bushing
Screw

Collar

Screw

Screw

Feed connection erank (middle)
Link

E-type stop ring

Pin

Oil wick

Feed rock shaf

Felt

Ol wick

Clip

Screw

Feed connection crank (ledl)
Feed bar shatt

D S o

B e

— L e e e

— e

BB kOB B = =

b =

— o pJ e

B o= = = = = = —|GC24698-1R

-t B e

B R O OB e e e e e L e e e e = e

=

1/4(40)x5

GB/T896 5

15/64(28)x14

GB/T894.1 26

9/64 (40) x7

M6(0.75)x24
M6x0.75

1/4 (24) =16

1/4(24)x13

174 (40) x4
1/4 (24) x16

GB/T896 5

3/16(28)x12

— 23 —




G.LOWER SHAFT & FEED ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

Fig.
No.

Part No.

Description

Remarks

G47
G48
G49
G50
G51
G52
G53
G4

H3205G0662
H7106H8001
H429050050
H3200H2040
H2013J0065
H3205H0653
H3205H0652
H4743H8001

Oil wick

Feed bar

Screw

Screw

Washer

Screw

Felt

Feed bar forked connection

o= e o o e | GC24698-1L

1/8(44)x4

15/64(28)x20.5




H. FEED BAR MECHANISM

¢
=18
1k




H.FEED BAR MECHANISM

Fig.
No.

Pant No.

Description

GC24698-1L

GC24698-1R

Remarks

HO1
HO2
HO3
Ho4
HO5
Ho6
Ho7
Ho8
Ho9

H710718002
H7108I8001
H710418001
H710518001
H710618001
H711318001
H3208G0675

‘HA300B2160

H710918001

Feed dog
Screw

Feed bar
Square block
Screw
Screw

Nut

Screw
Cover plate

S i o s

— da e e e e e e

11/64(40)%10




I. HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM




I.LHOOK SADDLE MECHANISM

= | =
. o | o
ﬁg Part No. Description % 2 Remarks
5|8
101 | H7124J8001 |Screw 1 1
102 | H712318001 |Slide plate 1 1
I03 | H7109J8001 |Hook saddle 1 1
104 | H5337D8001 |Screw 3 3 |9/64(36)x30
105 | H240012020 |Bobbin 1 1
106 | H7127J7101 |Hook 1 1
107 | H7125J8001 |Opener 1 1
108 | H41622D216 |Square block 4 4
109 | H410270D16 |Pin 1 1
110 | H7115J8001 |Cover plate 1 1
111 | HA105D0662 | Screw 1 1 |1/4 (40) x4
112 | H2204C0651 |Screw 1 1 |9/64(40)x6.5
113 | H7106J8001 |Collar 1 1
114 | H7104J8002 |Hook shaft 1 1
115 | H3210F0681 |Screw 1 1 |M5x6
116 | H7122J8001 |Spring 1 1
117 | H3204D6511 [Secrew 1 1 |1/8(44)x3.5
[18 | H7113J8001 |Hook saddle post bed 1 1
119 | H415080200 |Screw 4 4 |GB/T70.1 M8x20
120 | HOO5004080 |Washer 4 4 |GB/T848 8
121 | H7116J8001 |supporter 1
121 | H7904J8001 |supporter 1
122 | H2000H2020 |Screw 1 1 |[15/64(28)=14
123 | H7121J8001 |Bushing 1 1
124 | H470518001 |Gear (small) 1 1
125 | HA105DO0662 {Screw 3 3 |1/4 (407 x4
126 | H470618001 |Gear (Big) 1 1
127 | H47071800]1 |Screw 1 1 ]1/4(40)=x6.5
128 | HA307C0662 |Screw 1 1 |1/4 (40) x6




J. OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

3334 (12) 35 29 28 38 P

30 A 26 27 25 (12)24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15




J.OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig.

No.

Part No.

Description

GC24698-1L

GC24698-1R

Remarks

Jo1
302
J03
304
305
106
307
J08
709
110
I
n
N3
14
ns
neé
n1
N8
no
120
21
122
123
124
125
126
127
J28
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138

H4731J8001
H4705)7101
H3204K0011
H411040160
H470718001
H7109K8001
H7110K8001
H7111K7101
HA7311CCO06
H2000MO0110
H4714J8001
HA106B0676
H3230K0751
H471618001
H3215K0696
H110012070
H110012090
H110012110
H3204D6510
H3215K0693
H3215K0692
H3215K0694
H471817101
H472018001
H4805J8001
H2000M0110
HA106B0676
HAI100E2150
H3200K0170
H4728]7101
H3216K0070
H3216K0701
H3200K0180
H4726]8001
H3200K0160
H4731J8001
HA100C2040
H472218001

Holder

Qil pipe & wick complete
Oil tank complete
Screw

Holder

QOil pipe

Qil pipe

Qil pipe complete
Screw

Holder

Holder

Screw

Set screw

Bushing

Oil pipe

Plunger

Coil spring

Guide plate

Screw

Screw

Filter

Screw

Base plate complete
Holder

Qil pipe

Holder

Screw

Screw

Holder

Qil pipe & wick complete
Qil pipe & wick complete
Oil wick

Oil wick

Qil pipe

Holder

Holder

Screw

Supporter

N T S T T T T T e T e e - - T T N T

T o e S N O i o o o T - - T T T e e . = R R

GB/T819.1 M4x16

9/64(40)x6.5

9/64 (40) x6
11/64(40)=10

1/8 (44) x4.8
9/64 (40) x5

9/64 (40) x7

9/64 (40) =6
11/64 (40) =10

11/64(40)x5.5




K. ACCESSORIES (1)

17 16 15 14 13




K. ACCESSORIES ( I)

(38)

1l 41

40 (38)




K.ACCESSORIES (1)

Fig.

Part No.

Description

Remarks

KOl
Ko2
K03
K04
K05
K06
Ko7
KO8
Ko9
K10
K11
K12
K13
K14
K15
Kié
K17
K18
K19
K20
K21

K22
K23
K24
K25
K26
K27
K28
K29
K30
K31

K32

K33

K34

K35
K36
K37
K38
K3y
K40
K41

H4705K8001
H240012020
HA300J2230
H301045200
H3200L0020
H3200L0030
H802060250
H2404K0654
H2404K0655
H2404K0656
HA100J2120
HA300J2070
H7122L8001
HA106J0664
H3214L2011
H3213L0662
HA104J0657
HA106J0664
HA104J6510
HA104J0659
H3213L0664
HOO7013090
HA104J0653
HA104J0652
H3213L0661
H7116L8001
H7114L8001
H3200L0130
H7112L8001
HAT06S00GT
H3200L0120
HA100J2140
HA100J2150
HA100J2110
H3207L006S

H200800068
1LA300B2170
H7115L8001
H7123L8001
H7124L8001

Needle

Bobbin

Washer

Wood screw
Vibration preventing rubber
Vibration preventing rubber
Screw

Hinge(1)

Hinge(2)

Screw

Magnet

Screw driver (larger)
Crank

Screw

Knee lifter pin

Knee lifter shaft
Spring

Screw

Nut

Screw

Knee lifter crank
E-type ring

Washer

Screw

Oil reservoir
M-type belt

Vinyl cover

Oil tank

Cotton stand pipe
Bobbin winder
Cotton stand

Serew driver(middie)
Screw driver (small)
Qiler

Thread a needle kit
Spanner

Belt cover (upper)
Screw

Belt cover

Belt cover stand
Supporter

—
—
(=]

.-.
s s
=

DPx17 23#

GB/T99 4.5x20

GB/T100 6x25

15/64(18)x13

15/64 (18) x13

15/64 (28) x28

GB/T896 9

5/16 (28) x10

2.5mm

11/64 (40) =9

g ==




SHANGHAI BIAOZHUN HAILING SEWING MACHINERY CO., LTD.
ADD: NO.850 Shulin Road, Songjiang District Shanghai, P.R.China
Zip Code: 201612
Overseas Business: TEL: 86-21-64853303 FAX: 86-21-64854304

E-mail:sales@highlead.com.cn http://www.highlead.com.cn

The description covered in this manual is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice

2019.5. Printed




